## Florida House on Capitol Hill The Ultimate Stocking Stuffer – Official Rules

No purchase necessary to enter or win. Making a purchase will not increase your chances of winning.

- **1. Overview**: "The Ultimate Stocking Stuffer" (the "Raffle") is being conducted by the Florida House on Capitol Hill, a 501(c)(3) non-profit organization located at 1 2<sup>nd</sup> Street NE, Washington, DC 20002. The Raffle begins on November 27, 2019 and ends on December 23, 2019. By participating in the Raffle, each entrant (the "Entrant") unconditionally accepts and agrees to comply with and abide by these Official Rules and the decisions of the Florida House on Capitol Hill ("Florida House") which shall be binding and final in all respects.
- **2. Eligibility**: Persons who are employed by Florida House or their immediate family members (defined as a spouse, IRS dependent, or biological, adoptive or step- mother, father, sister, brother, daughter or son, and each of their respective spouses) of, or who resides in the same household are not eligible to participate as an Entrant or win prizes in the Raffle. Void where prohibited. Valid ID required for prize winner verification.
- **3. How to Participate**: Eligible Entrants may obtain a ticket to the raffle by purchasing a ticket for entry from a Florida House Tallahassee trustee. There is a suggested contribution of \$100.00 per entry. Entrants are not required to make a purchase or contribution to be deemed an unofficial or official winner and may request a free entry by submitting by sending a self-addressed stamped envelope with their name, address, and phone number to Florida House on Capitol Hill, 1 2<sup>nd</sup> Street NE, Washington, DC 20002. Entries must be received by December 23, 2019 in order to qualify. Entries at no charge are limited to one entry per Entrant per envelope.
- **4. Prizes**: The grand prize (\$7,500.00) has been offered by the Florida House on Capitol Hill.
- **5. Winner Announcement**: The winner will be chosen at random and announced via Florida House social media (Facebook and Instagram) at 1:00 P.M. on December 31, 2019. Winner need not be physically present to win.
- **6. Winner Fulfillment**: Upon the announcement of the winner and verification of any eligibility requirements, the winner will be contacted by Florida House personnel to arrange delivery of the grand prize.
- **7. General Conditions**: By participating in the Raffle, each Entrant agrees to abide by and be bound by these Official Rules and the decisions of the Florida House. All such decisions shall be final, binding and non-appealable. Prizes are non-assignable and non-transferable. Entrant agrees that all materials containing Entrant's Likeness shall be and remain the sole and exclusive property of Florida House, and Entrant hereby assigns any and all rights in or to such material to Florida House and releases and forever discharges Florida House from any and all claims, liabilities and damages relating to the use of Entrant's Likeness. Entrant hereby waives any and all rights to inspect or approve Florida House's use of the Submission or Entrant's Likeness, or

any part or element thereof. Prize winner shall be responsible for all federal, state and/or local income taxes incurred in association with acceptance of the prize. By participating in the Raffle, each Entrant agrees that Florida House, its parent company, subsidiaries, affiliates, local advertising cooperatives, advertising/promotion agencies, and all of their respective directors, officers, employees, representatives, and agents (the "Raffle Entities") shall not be responsible or liable for: (a) miscommunications, printing errors, clerical, typographical or other error in any Raffle materials or printed copy or artwork, or any prize offering announcement; (b) any errors of any kind, whether human, mechanical, clerical, electronic, digital or technical in nature, or unauthorized human intervention; or (c) any losses, damages or injuries of any kind, including but not limited to those related to defamation, portrayal in a false light or privacy rights, resulting from or in connection with participation in the Raffle or from acceptance, receipt, possession and/or use or misuse of a prize, including from the posting or publication of any information or portion thereof online or in any media. This Raffle is subject to all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations. Any prizes that are not duly claimed in accordance with these Official Rules will not be awarded.

- **8. Prize Conditions**: Any and all costs, fees, and expenses not expressly stated in the prize description are the sole responsibility of the prize winner.
- **9. Disqualification**: It is the Entrant's responsibility to ensure compliance in all respects with these Official Rules. Florida House reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to disqualify any individual who tampers with the entry processes or the operation of the Raffle; acts in violation of these Official Rules; or acts with the intent to disrupt or undermine the legitimate operation of the Raffle, or to annoy, abuse, threaten or harass any other person. Florida House reserves the right to seek damages and other remedies from any such person to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- **10. Sponsor**: Florida House on Capitol Hill, a 501(c)(3) non-profit organization located at 1 2<sup>nd</sup> Street NE, Washington, DC 20002. All contributions will directly benefit Florida House on Capitol Hill and their mission to serve as a central resource to connect, celebrate, and champion the State of Florida in Washington, DC.